RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX · P.O. BOX 037 · TRENTON, NJ 08625-0984

For immediate release: July 8, 2019

## Superior Court Judge Catherine I. Enright Appointed to Appellate Division

Superior Court Judge Catherine I. Enright will be temporarily assigned to the Appellate Division effective Aug. 1, Chief Justice Stuart Rabner announced today.

The Appellate Division of the Superior Court is New Jersey's intermediate court. The 32 Appellate Division judges hear appeals from decisions of the trial courts, the Tax Court and state administrative agencies. The Appellate Division generally decides between 6,000 and 6,600 appeals and about 9,500 motions annually.

Judge Enright had been temporarily assigned to the Appellate Division from April 15 through June 23. She sat in the family part and the criminal part in the Morris/Sussex Vicinage prior to her Appellate Division assignment.

Judge Enright had served as the presiding judge of the family part in the Morris/Sussex Vicinage since 2012 and was president of the New Jersey Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges. She is a member of the Supreme Court Committee on Minority Concerns and was a member of the Supreme Court's Subcommittee on Juvenile Justice and the Family, the Subcommittee on Dissolution, the Supreme Court Ad Hoc Committee on the Arbitration of Family Matters and the Supreme Court Family Practice Committee.

A graduate of Seton Hall University and Villanova University School of Law, Judge Enright was appointed to the Superior Court by Gov. Jon Corzine in 2009. She received tenure in 2016.

Before joining the Judiciary, Judge Enright was a partner at the law firm of Simon & Enright in Morris Plains, where she primarily practiced family law for 24 years.

"It has been a privilege to work with the talented judges and staff of the Morris/Sussex Vicinage," Judge Enright said. "I look forward to serving the residents of New Jersey in the Appellate Division and I am grateful to Chief Justice Rabner for this opportunity."